prepared and presented in accordance with GAAP. Management recognizes that non-GAAP financial measures have limitations
in that they do not reflect all of the items associated with our net income as determined in accordance with GAAP, and are not a
substitute for or a measure of our profitability or net earnings

Adjusted Gross Profit and Margin

We define Adjusted Gross Profit as revenue less cost of sales, exclusive of depreciation of internally-developed software and
amortization of intangible assets related to technologies obtained through acquisitions.  We believe this non-GAAP measure is
useful to view the resulting figures excluding the aforementioned non-cash charges because the amount of such expenses in any
specific period may not directly correlate to the underlying performance of our business operations and such amounts vary
substantially from company to company depending on their financing and capital structures and the method by which their
assets were acquired. We define Adjusted Gross Margin as Adjusted Gross Profit divided by revenue. We have provided below
a reconciliation of U.S. GAAP gross profit to Adjusted Gross Profit and Adjusted Gross Margin for the fiscal years ended
June 30, 2024 and 2023:

Year Ended June 30, Change Percent Change
($ in thousands) 2024 2023 2024 v. 2023
Gross profit, subscription and transaction fees
(GAAP)

$ 93,330 $ 75,488 $ 17,842  23.6 %

Amortization(1)  6,767  5,020  1,747  34.8 %

Adjusted Gross Profit, subscription and transaction
fees (non-GAAP) $ 100,097 $ 80,508 $ 19,589  24.3 %

Gross profit, equipment (GAAP) $ 2,554 $ 728 $ 1,826  250.8 %

Total Adjusted Gross Profit (non-GAAP) $ 102,651 $ 81,236 $ 21,415  26.4 %

Adjusted Gross Margin (non-GAAP):
Subscription and transaction fees (non-GAAP)  43.2 %  40.2 %  3.0 %
Equipment sales (GAAP)  6.9 %  1.7 %  5.2 %
Total Adjusted Gross Margin (non-GAAP)  38.2 %  33.3 %  4.9 %

(1) Amortization of internal-use software assets and developed technology assets.

Total Adjusted Gross Margin (non-GAAP) was 38.2% for the year ended June 30, 2024, from 33.3% for the year ended
June 30, 2023.  The increase in Adjusted Gross Margin was primarily driven by an increase in our subscription fees revenue
which is inherently a higher margin revenue stream. Additionally, our equipment sales gross margins improved from the prior
year primarily driven by the diversification of our equipment sales and higher margins on certain micro market equipment.

Adjusted EBITDA

We define Adjusted EBITDA as U.S. GAAP net income before (i) interest income on cash and leases, (ii) interest expense on